complied with. The Overseas Shareholders and Overseas Warrantholders should consult

their professional advisers if in doubt.

Taxation advice

Shareholders and Warrantholders are recommended to consult their own professional

advisers as to the taxation implications of accepting or rejecting the Offers. The Offeror accepts

no responsibility for any taxation effects on, or liabilities of, any persons as a result of their

acceptance or rejection of the Offers.

Acceptance and Settlement

Your attention is drawn to the further details regarding the procedures for acceptance and

settlement of the Offers as set out in Appendix I to this Composite Document and the

accompanying Forms of Acceptance.

Shareholding structure of the Company

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (based on information

received by the Company and notified pursuant to Part XV of the SFO as at the Latest Practicable

Date) (i) immediately before Completion; and (ii) immediately following Completion and as at the

Latest Practicable Date:

Shareholders

Immediately before

Completion

Immediately following

Completion and as at

the Latest Practicable Date

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Offeror and parties acting

in concert with it 380,000,000 26.86 760,488,490 53.74

Mr. Cheng Tun Nei 131,540,000 9.30 – –

Mr. Chen Yaoqing 96,030,000 6.79 – –

Wealth Achiever 45,418,490 3.21 – –

Well Precise 7,500,000 0.53 – –

Golden Mount 110,158,490 7.78 10,158,490 0.73

Other public Shareholders 644,353,020 45.53 644,353,020 45.53

Total: 1,415,000,000 100 1,415,000,000 100

LETTER FROM HAITONG INTERNATIONAL SECURITIES

– 13 –

INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

Your attention is drawn to the details of the information of the Group as set out under the

section headed ‘‘INFORMATION ON THE GROUP’’ in the ‘‘LETTER FROM THE BOARD’’

and in Appendices II and III to this Composite Document.

INFORMATION ON THE OFFEROR

Information of the Offeror

The Offeror is an investment holding company incorporated in the BVI with limited

liability. As at the Latest Practicable Date, the sole shareholder and sole director of the Offeror is

Mr. Cheung Chi Mang, the Chairman and an executive Director.